Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
•	DRM COVER SHEET
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: INEOS SALES (UK) LIMITED
INEOS Commercial Services UK Limited	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes . No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) September 1, 2013	Street Address: HAWKSLEASE CHAPEL LANE,
Assignment Merger	HAMPSHIRE City: LYNDHURST
Security Agreement Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	State:
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: UNITED KINGDOM Zip: SO43 7FG
Other Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)
	7,211,535
	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: STEPHEN K. LEE	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: 1
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40</u>
Street Address: HAWKSLEASE CHAPEL LANE,	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
HAMPSHIRE	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: LYNDHURST State: UNITED KINGDOM Zip: SO43 7G	8. Payment Information
Phone Number: <u>+44 2380 287129</u>	Deposit Account Number 50-3573
Email Address:stephen.lee@ineos.com	Authorized User Name David P. Yusko
9. Signature: David P. Yusker	November 4, 2013
Signature David P. Yusko	Total number of pages including cover 6
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director o	

CH \$40.00 503573 721153

ş

PATENT REEL: 031618 FRAME: 0219 Effective 1st September 2013

INEOS COMMERCIAL SERVICES UK LIMITED and INEOS SALES (UK) LIMITED

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (USA, KEN)

PATENT REEL: 031618 FRAME: 0220 This Agreement is effective from the 1st day of September, 2013

Between

- (1) INEOS COMMERCIAL SERVICES UK LIMITED, a company incorporated in accordance with the laws of England and whose registered office is at Hawkslease Chapel Lane, Lyndhurst, Hampshire, SO43 7FG, UNITED KINGDOM (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) INEOS SALES (UK) LIMITED, a company incorporated in accordance with the laws of England and whose registered office is at Hawkslease Chapel Lane, Lyndhurst, Hampshire, SO43 7FG, UNITED KINGDOM (the "Assignee").

Whereas:

- (A) The Assignor is the owner of the Patent[s].
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patent[s] to the Assignee upon the terms set out in this Agreement.

It is agreed as follows:

1 Definitions

In this Agreement, "Patents" means the registered patents and patent applications listed in the Schedule to this Agreement.

2 Assignment

In consideration of the sum of ten euros (10 euros), receipt of which is acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Patents including, without limitation, the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention therefrom and the right to bring proceedings and seek remedies for Infringement of the Patents prior to the date hereof, and with the intent that any patent granted pursuant to any application for a Patent shall be granted in the name of and vest absolutely in the Assignee.

3 Further Assurance

The Assignor shall, at its own expense, execute all documents and do all such acts and things as may be reasonably requested by the Assignee in order to give legal effect to the assignment of the Patents to the Assignee.

4 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the courts of England shall have jurisdiction over any disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement.

In witness whereof this Agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning.

SIGNED by Stephen Kevin LEE By Power of Attorney on behalf of INEOS COMMERCIAL SERVICES UK LIMITED

ł

L

L

Stople Lie

SIGNED by Stephen Kevin LEE By Power of Attorney on behalf of INEOS SALES (UK) LIMITED

Stolelle

ı

ŧ

Schedule

The Patent[s]

A 252-53 (24 - 16) C	10-KBW-10	
	Sect17/19-30-62	
	10.97 / 949	
	Granted	
	00043	
	KEN	
	3	

11/04/2013 MON 13:24 FAX 6308577327 INEOS-CPLP025

ł

i.

.

RECORDED: 11/04/2013